VILLAGE OF PEMBERTON

AMENDMENT BYLAW No. 854, 2019

A Bylaw to amend Village of Pemberton Animal Control Bylaw No. 839, 2018

WHEREAS Section 137 of the *Community Charter* authorizes the Council to, by bylaw, amend or repeal a bylaw.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Pemberton in open meeting assembled, **AMENDS AS FOLLOWS**:

PART 1: CITATION

1.1. This Bylaw may be cited as "Village of Pemberton Animal Control Bylaw No. 839, Amendment Bylaw No. 854, 2019".

PART 2: APPLICATION

- 2.1. Village of Pemberton Animal Control Bylaw No.839, 2018 be amended as follows:
 - a) By deleting Section 6.5 and replacing with a new Section 6.5 below:
 - 6.5. The *dog* shall remain impounded for a minimum of 72 hours, not including the date of impoundment, unless the *dog* is claimed by its rightful *owner*. If not claimed within that time, the *dog* shall become the property of the *Village*, and;
 - a) The Bylaw Enforcement Officer may:
 - arrange for such veterinary care for an injured or ill impounded dog as may be necessary to sustain its life; or
 - ii. arrange for transfer of ownership of the dog to the pound keeper; and
 - iii. The *Village* may recover from the *owner*, the cost of veterinary care provided while the *dog* was impounded, in addition to any other fees due to the *Village* for redemption of the *dog*;

READ A FIRST TIME this 5 th da	ay of February, 2019.
READ A SECOND TIME this 5 th	day of February, 2019.
READ A THIRD TIME this 5 th da	ay of February, 2019.
RECONSIDERED AND ADOPT	ED this 19 th day of February, 2019.
Mike Richman	Sheena Fraser
Mayor	Corporate Officer